necessarily indicative of the consolidated financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually
would have been realized had Tamandare and Tonix been a combined company during the specified periods. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, are qualified in their entirety by reference to, and
should be read in conjunction with, the historical consolidated financial statements of Tonix included herein and the historical
financial statements of Tamandare included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010, and its
unaudited condensed financial statements included in its Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2011.

F-31

Tonix Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2011

  Tonix  Tamandare   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
   $ 44,000 (B)
   1,085,000 (C)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 21,342  $ 747   500,000 (C)  $ 1,651,089
Prepaid expenses   6,423   6,423

Total current assets   27,765   747   1,629,000   1,657,512
Deferred financing costs   40,000 (C)   40,000
Furniture and equipment, net   30,258   30,258
Restricted cash   60,132   60,132

  Total Assets  $ 118,155  $ 747  $ 1,669,000   $ 1,787,902

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 469,369  $ 3,460   $ 472,829
Accrued expenses   2,548   2,548
Loan Payable   10,000  $ (10,000) (A)   0
Secured convertible debentures   1,625,000 (C)   1,625,000

Total current liabilities   471,917   13,460   1,615,000   2,100,377

Deferred rent payable   29,263   29,263

Total liabilities   501,180   13,460   1,615,000   2,129,640

Stockholders' deficiency:
Series A preferred stock   15,000   (15,000) (E)   0
   400 (B)
Series B preferred stock   22,355   (22,755) (E)   0
   17,370 (D)
   (52,075) (E)
Common stock   34,705   5,500   21,167 (F)   26,667

   10,000 (A)
   43,600 (B)
   320,966 (D)
   89,830 (E)
Additional paid-in capital   3,338,948   59,500   (98,880) (F)   3,763,964
   (338,336) (D)
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (3,794,033)   (77,713)   77,713 (F)   (4,132,369)

Total stockholders' deficiency   (383,025)   (12,713)   54,000   (341,738)

  $ 118,155  $ 747  $ 1,669,000   $ 1,787,902

F-32

Tonix Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2010

  Tonix   Tamandare
Pro Forma
Combined

Costs and expenses:
Research and development  $ 348,637   $ 348,637
Professional services   916,566  $ 12,200   928,766
General and administrative   663,485   5,524   669,009
Operating loss   (1,928,688)   (17,724)   (1,946,412)
Interest income (expense), net   (35,782)   (35,782)
Net loss  $ (1,964,470)  $ (17,724)  $ (1,982,194)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (G)   $ (0.18)

Weighted average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net loss per
share (G)   11,319,780

F-33

Tonix Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

  Tonix   Tamandare
Pro Forma
Combined

Costs and expenses:
Research and development  $ 41,645   $ 41,645
Professional services   390,735  $ 4,700   395,435
General and administrative   437,130   2,331   439,461
Operating loss   (869,510)   (7,031)   (876,541)
Interest income (expense), net   44   44
Net loss  $ (869,466)  $ (7,031)  $ (876,497)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (G)   $ (0.05)

Weighted average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net loss per
share (G)   19,362,452

F-34

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Share Exchange

On October 7, 2011 (“Closing Date”), Tamandare executed and consummated a share exchange agreement by and
among Tonix and the holders of 100% of the equity securities of Tonix, including, the holders of 5,207,500 shares of common
stock 1,500,000 shares of Series A Preferred Stock and 2,275,527 shares of Series B Preferred Stock (the “Tonix Shareholders”),